

No. 12-17808

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii, No. 1:12-cv-00336-HG-BMK
District Judge Helen Gillmor

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

RUSSELL A. SUZUKI
Attorney General of the State of Hawaii
CLYDE J. WADSWORTH
Solicitor General of the State of Hawaii
KIMBERLY T. GUIDRY
ROBERT T. NAKATSUJI
KALIKO‘ONALANI D. FERNANDES
Deputy Attorneys General
DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL, STATE OF HAWAII
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

*Attorneys for State of Hawaii
Defendants-Appellees*

NEAL K. KATYAL
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
Fax: (202) 637-5910
Email: neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

JOSEPH K. KAMELAMELA
Corporation Counsel

LAUREEN L. MARTIN
Litigation Section Supervisor

D. KAENA HOROWITZ
Deputy Corporation Counsel

COUNTY OF HAWAII
101 Aupuni Street, Suite 325
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Attorneys for County of Hawaii
Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Panel Badly Misconstrued Hawaii’s Open-Carry Law	2
II. The Panel’s Decision Splits From The Decisions Of At Least Four Circuits.....	6
III. The Panel Flouted The <i>En Banc</i> Court’s Decision in <i>Peruta</i>	8
IV. This Issue Is Profoundly Important	10
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822)	9, 10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 10
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017).....	5
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , -- F.3d --, 2018 WL 5728640 (1st Cir. Nov. 2, 2018)	1, 6, 7
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	7, 8
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 265 P.3d 1002 (Cal. 2011).....	6
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 628 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir.)	6
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (<i>en banc</i>).....	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842).....	9, 10
STATUTE	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9	2, 3, 7, 11
